UNOFFICIAL CC

Doc#. 1707239144 Fee: \$58.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 03/13/2017 01:20 PM Pg: 1 of 6

After Recording Return To: **PHH Mortgage Services** PO Box 5451 Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Return to Phone: 877-766-8244

This Document Prepared By: Amber Mooney, Specialist PHH Mortgage Corporation PO Box 5451 Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Parcel ID Number: 20524030561013

Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Original Recording Date: Ap !! 11, 2014 Loan No: 7135630767 Original Loan Amount: \$190,000.00 Investor Loan No: 4010068939

Original Lender Name: Cherry Creek Mortgage

Co., Inc.

New Money: \$21,442,50

Prepared Date: February 21, 2017

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing For '-ixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 21st day of February, 2017, between MONIQUE H CARPENTER and KELVIN CARPENTER, WIFE AND HUSBAND ("Borrower") and Pingora Loan Servicing, LLC, whose address is 1755 Blake Street, Suite N200, Denver, CO 80202 ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated February 24, 2014 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A. Page N/A. Instrument No: 1410118057 and recorded on April 11, 2014, of the Official Records of Cook County, IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

4606 S LAKE PARK AVE, APT 101N, CHICAGO, IL 60653

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

Assignment from Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee for Cherry Creek Mortgage Co., Inc.,its successors and assigns to Pingora Loan Servicing, LLC recorded 08/18/2016 Instrument 1623155179

* 7 1 3 5 6 3 0 7 6 7 *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Loan No: 7135630767

8300a 08/14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of March 1, 2017, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$205,746.32, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.125%, from March 1, 2017. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$1,019.70, beginning on the 1st day of April, 2017, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 5.125% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on March 1, 2057 (the "Maturity Date"), Bor over still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreemer t, Forrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lenuer may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 20 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice of demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Incurament (if any) providing for. implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security (a)

* 7 1 3 5 6 3 0 7 6 7 *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Loan No: 7135630767

8300a 08/14

1707239144 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release (c) in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including (d) recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower (f) information including, but not imited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that tarl assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or officewise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Toird Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loar, or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Porties concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text inconsigning [].

This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by an existing security instrument recorded in

* 7 1 3 5 6 3 0 7 6 7 *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Loan No: 7135630767

8300a 08/14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Cook County, IL, upon which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this agreement, the unpaid principal balance of the original obligation secured by the existing security instrument is \$184,303.82. The principal balance secured by the existing security instrument as a result of this Agreement is \$205,746.32, which amount represents the excess of the unpaid principal balance of this original obligation.

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have executed this Agreement.

man to	(Seal)
MONIQUE F. CARPENTER -Borrower	, (Ocui)
B-5 3-4-17	(Seal)
KELVIN CARPENT EFBorrower [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]	. (Ocui)
State of Illinois	
County of COOK	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public on	
March 44h 2017 by MONIQUE H CARPENTER and KELVIN CARPENTE	ER.
coldman Bukan	
(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)	
My Commission Expires on <u>Sel?</u> <u>9, 2017</u> Origination Company: Pingora Loan Servicing, LLC NMLSR ID: 2726	
OFFICIAL STAL CARL LINCOL™ GRAHAM Notary Public - State of Illihois	

* 7 1 3 5 6 3 0 7 6 7 *
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Loan No: 7135630767

8300a 08/14

My Commission Expires 5-p 9, 2017

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Pingora Loap Servicing, LLC	
By: ELIZABETH LASHLEY, ASSISTAN	TVCE PRESIDENT (Seal) - Lender
Name:	ov for Dinason Laur Banking (1.0
7 1 Comportation as Elittled Power of Alloin	ey for Pingora Loan Servicing, LLC
3/10/17	
Date of Lender's Signature	
State of New Jones Country (Space Below This Line For Act	knowledgments]
State of New Jersey, County of Burlington	
On, 20_7_, before me,	AMELIA L CURIALE please print NOTARY PUBLIC's name)
A Nation Published and the state of the stat	please print NOTARY PUBLIC's name)
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared	
ELIZABETH LASHLEY, ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDEN	ιτ of the
Corporation, personall renown to me or proved to me on the	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument	t and acknowledged to me that they executed
the same in their capacity, and that by their signature on the	instrument, the individual, or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted executed the instrument	i.
U.Cuball	
Notary Public	
	AMELIA L CURIALE
Notary Public of New Jersey	NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
	A A
my commodistriction	
	O_{\times}
	0,,
	4
	· S =
	Wy Commission Expires 05/19/2021
	7 /3c.



Loan No: 7135630767

8300a 08/14

7 5 7 0 9 + 1 4 *
Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
(page 5 of 5)

1707239144 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LOAN #: 7135630767

PARCEL 1:

UNIT NUMBER 101N 4606 S. LAKE PARK AVENUE, IN THE LAKE PARK GATEWAY CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND: LOT 7 IN HENRY J. DURBER'S WOODLAWN AVENUE AND LAKE AVENUE SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9 IN LYMAN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST FRACTIONAL ¼ OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, PANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, RECORDED MAY 22, 1889 AS DOCUMENT, NUMBER 1104489 INCOOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ALSO LOT 1 IN MARCUS M. BROWN'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 8 TO 14 IN HENRY J. FURBER'S WOODLAWN AVENUE AND LAKE AVENUE SUBDIVISION OF TART OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9 IN LYMAN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST FRACTIONAL ¼ O', SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, RECORDED A PRIL 26, 1890 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1858148, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT '/' TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0612418113, AS AMENDED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0635409142, AND A', FIRTHER AMENDED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0635409142, AND A', FIRTHER AMENDED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0705134164, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PARCEL 2:

THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO THE USE OF PARTING SPACE P-C), A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS, AS DELINEATED ON THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.